placed on higher demand, higher profit vehicles with better trim and convenience packages, which increases the overall
purchase price on any readily available vehicles equipped with features we would not normally ask for in a tendering
process. In addition, municipal fleet incentives have been significantly reduced and/or completely eliminated, also resulting
in increased costs.

Another by-product of the pandemic is the introduction of surcharges applied by the manufacturers after a PO is already
issued, requesting additional purchase funds for items including but not limited to; volatile pricing of raw materials, parts,
components, fuel, freight, shipping delays, high order volumes, extended lead times and other various factors which also
contribute to escalated purchase pricing. As such, the Corporate, Parks, and Fire reserves all require a post-pandemic
reset to ensure their sustainability and stabilize them in relation to revised manufacturing & distribution processes and
resulting current market conditions so that all areas are able to secure the equipment needed to meet corporate service
delivery requirements.

216

2025 OPERATING BUDGET DEVELOPMENT - PUBLIC WORKS - FLEET RESERVES

Adjustment Scenarios for Depreciation Contributions for Fleet Reserves (Funds 136, 163, 197) Operating Budget Issue 2025-0021

3% Inflation Factor with Adjusted Replacement Costs (2024 Costs)

NO

Depreciation

Adjustment

One-Time Increase

$725,000 - 2025

Smooth Increases

2 Years

$375,000 - 2025

$375,000 - 2026

TOTAL = $750,000

Smooth Increases

3 Years

$260,000 - 2025

$260,000 - 2026

$260,000 - 2027

TOTAL = $780,000

NO

Depreciation

Adjustment

One-Time Increase

$187,000 - 2025

Smooth Increase

2 Years

$99,000 - 2025

$99,000 - 2026

TOTAL = $198,000

Smooth Increase

3 Years

$70,000 - 2025

$70,000 - 2026

$70,000 - 2027

TOTAL = $210,000

NO

Depreciation

Adjustment

One-Time Increase

$800,000 - 2025

Smooth Increases

2 Years

$425,000 - 2025

$425,000 - 2026

TOTAL = $850,000

Smooth Increases

3 Years

$300,000 - 2025

$300,000 - 2026

$300,000 - 2027

TOTAL = $900,000

2025 $6,618,389 $7,343,389 $6,993,389 $6,878,389 $622,414 $808,969 $720,969 $691,969 $702,232 $1,502,232 $1,127,232 $1,002,232

2026 $7,978,239 $9,449,989 $9,114,489 $8,766,039 $706,736 $1,082,814 $1,004,582 $917,176 $320,976 $1,944,976 $1,608,726 $1,229,976

2027 $6,309,540 $8,550,442 $8,229,877 $7,900,974 $1,440,369 $2,008,996 $1,940,668 $1,864,039 ($1,449,608) $1,023,112 $726,775 $386,662

2028 ($486,573) $2,546,557 $2,241,375 $1,932,604 $1,196,357 $1,960,616 $1,902,332 $1,836,630 ($574,833) $2,728,580 $2,473,352 $2,173,037

2029 ($5,397,330) ($1,562,804) ($1,852,141) ($2,140,175) $829,964 $1,793,002 $1,744,902 $1,690,279 ($1,833,197) $2,352,074 $2,139,190 $1,879,864

2030 ($4,380,454) $179,072 ($85,265) ($343,299) $397,428 $1,562,451 $1,524,678 $1,481,291 ($1,767,826) $3,288,007 $3,118,736 $2,901,631

2031 ($3,328,952) $1,960,947 $1,716,237 $1,488,203 $303,773 $1,674,052 $1,646,750 $1,614,755 ($1,789,853) $4,164,620 $4,040,271 $3,866,652

2032 ($3,625,831) $2,447,896 $2,220,845 $2,015,971 $23,691 $1,602,561 $1,585,877 $1,565,434 ($4,901,413) $1,977,998 $1,899,919 $1,771,092

2033 ($2,473,098) $4,399,066 $4,190,203 $4,009,182 ($721,480) $1,069,383 $1,063,466 $1,054,737 ($6,829,644) $909,107 $878,685 $795,994

2034 ($2,586,762) $5,142,374 $4,952,245 $4,795,794 ($1,942,206) $54,021 $59,020 $62,169 ($8,501,688) $64,337 $83,002 $47,830

2035 ($3,271,831) $5,336,576 $5,165,744 $5,034,599

2036 ($1,983,312) $7,510,193 $7,359,236 $7,254,156

2037 ($987,213) $9,456,597 $9,326,111 $9,247,879

2038 $27,456 $11,479,964 $11,370,563 $11,319,984

2039 ($12,013,313) $508,594 $420,912 $398,815

Budget Adjustment Options:

2025 2026 2027
TOTAL

INCREASE

Option 1 One-Time Adjustment $1,712,000 $1,712,000

Option 2 Smooth over 2-years $899,000 $899,000 $1,798,000

Option 3 Smooth over 3-years $630,000 $630,000 $630,000 $1,890,000  Recommended Option

Reserve Balances - FIRE FUND #163 Reserve Balances - PARKS FUND #197 Reserve Balances - CORPORATE FUND #136

217

Dept ID GL Account
Municipal

Levy

Building
Permit

Reserve

Off Street
Parking
Reserve

Wastewater
Reserve

Storm
Water

Reserve
Salary & Wage
Adjust Provision

Fringe Benefit
Allocation (115,957)

Environmental
Services Cell Phones (1,150)

Environmental
Services Clothing - Uniforms (1,345)

Environmental
Services GPS (4,671)

Environmental
Services Hourly-Temporary (685,093)

Environmental